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To: Richmond City Council Date: June 8, 2010
From: W. Glenn McLaughlin File:  12-8275-20-AMANDA
Chief Licence Inspector & Risk Manager #/2010-Vol 01
Re: Business Licence Hearing Hanma (Canada) Investments Ltd., dba Blue Sea Spa

Staff Recommendation

That the Business Licence of Hanma (Canada) Ltd. doing business as Blue Sea Spa, operating
from premises located at #100-3311 No. 3 Road, Richmond B.C. be suspended for 60 days from
July 1, 2010 to August 29, 2010 inclusive.

- Glenn McLa
Chief Licence Inspector & Risk Manager
(604-276-4136)
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June 8, 2010 -2-

Staff Report
Origin
At the Special Council meeting of June 7, 2010 Council made the following referral:

“That the business licence suspension of Hanma (Canada) Investments Ltd., doing
business as Blue Sea Spa, operating from premises located at Unit # 100-3311 No. 3
Road, Richmond, B.C., be referred to staff for reconsideration of the penalty.”

Analysis

Blue Sea Spa was in contravention of a number of City By-laws as detailed in the attached
(Appendix A) Business Licence Suspension report to Council dated March 2, 2010, with the
more serious of infractions to the Business Regulation By-Law Bylaw for permitting the wearing
of outer garments not covering from the neck to the knee and elbows. The recommendation of
the report called for a 30-day business licence suspension for the violations.

This is the first bylaw contravention of Blue Sea Spa against the regulation that requires the
wearing of garments covering from the neck to the knee and elbows. Blue Sea Spa has a history
of other infractions and a prior licence suspension for 30 days in 2004 for operating outside of
approved business hours,

The City takes a progressive approach in applying business licence discipline for violations with
the first serious offence having a 30 day suspension and further violations calling for further or
longer suspension periods or business licence cancellation. As this is the 2" Business Licence
Hearing for this establishment, reconsideration to a 60 day licence suspension is warranted.

On June 17, 2010, the City received correspondence from the licensee indicating their corrective
actions to eliminate further violations. (Appendix B)

Financial Impact

Blue Sea Spas’ Body Rub Studio business licence fee is $5,325. which is considerably higher
than similar sized operations. This higher fee is in part to offset the costs associated with
regulating this nature of business.

Conclusion

Staff recommend that the Business Licence of Hanma (Canada) Ltd. doing business as Blue Sea
Spa, operating from premises located at #100-3311 No. 3 Road, Richmond B.C. be suspended
60 days from July 1, 2010 to August 29, 2010 inclusive.

.Gl :
Chief Licerice Inspector & Risk Manager
(604-276-4136)
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. To! Richmond City Council . Date: Mar¢h 2, 2010

From: . W. Glenn McLaughlin | o _F'ile: - 12-8275-06/2010-Vol
Chief Licence Inspector : S ' 01
Re: Business Licence Suspension Hanma (Canada) Investments Ltd.,

dba: Blue Sea Spa

Staff Recofnmendation

That Council suspend the busmess hcence of Hanma (Canada) Investments Ltd., domg busmess
as Blue Sea Spa, operating from premises located at Unit # 100-3311 No. 3 Road, Richmond,-
B.C., for a period of 30 days on dates determined by the Chief Licence Inspector.

/"W, Gléenri McLaughlin
+  Chief Licence Inspector
(604-276-4136)
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Staff Report

The City of Richmond, in partnership with other regulating agencies, continue to regulate
businesses, with emphasis on businesses operating within the guidelines of all applicable bylaws,
statutes and regulations. These efforts are to promote customer and community safety and to
prevent businesses from obtaining operational advantages from other businesses in the same
-licence category by breaching City of Richmond bylaws, ' '

Analysis

. This report deals with bylaw infractions noted from routine inspections conducted at Hanma
(Canada) Investments Ltd., doing business as Blue Sea Spa, operating at 3311 No. 3 Road ~Unit
#100 in the City of Richmond, British Columbia. Blue Sea Spa is licenced as an Adult Oriented
Use (AO) category business and must adhere to the Body-Painting/Body-Rub Studio Regulation,

. Part Seven of the Business Regulation Bylaw No. 7538. ~ :

Blue Sea Spa had received a 30 day business licence suspension from Richmond City. Council inr
February. of 2004 for breaches of City of Richmond Regulations, primarily for operating outside
permitted hours. Since that suspension Blue Sea Spa has been issued 1 1violation notices of.
which seven violations are noted over five occurrence dates in a 13 month period for failing to

register an employee, smoking violations and for permitting the we

covering fromr the neck to the knee and elbows. - .

Violation Table

aring of outer garments not

. DATE

VIOLATION _

BY-LAW.

- . December 13, 2009

Permitting the wearing of garments not -

covering from the neck to the knee and elbows.

.| Business Regulation: Bylaw

No 7538 ~7.3.1¢c

Noyembe'r 7, 2009 -

[ Smoking

Public Health Protection -

| Bylaw No 6989 - 6.1.2

October 23, 2009

Permitting the wearing of f'garments not.

Business Regulation Bylaw
No 7538 ~73.1¢

May 14, 2009

covering from the neck to the knee and elbows.
-~| Smoking : '

Public Health _P;otection,.'
Bylaw No 6989 - 6.1.1 -

February 8, 2009

Smoking

Public Health Protection
Bylaw No 6989 - 6.1.1" -

Eebruary 8,2009

Smoking

Public Health Protection

Bylaw No 6980~ 6.1.2 - -

No’v.l_3, 2008

Failure to provide written notice of change in

_personnel employed/engaged by body-

painting/body-rub studio

Business Regulation Bylaw
No 7538 +7.1.1 a:

September 10, 2005

Failure to provide written notice of change in
personnel employed/.engaged by body-

| painting/body-rub studio

-.Business Regulation Bylaw
No7538-7.1.1a .
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DATE VIOLATION BY-LAW
June 14, 2005 Smoking Public Health Protection

. Bylaw No 6989 — 6.1.1.1

(a) to (k)

June 14, 2005

Failure to provide written notice of eha:dge in
personnel employed/engaged by body-
painting/body-rub studio

Business Regulation Bylaw
No 7538 ~7.1.1a

April 13, 2005

Tailure to provide written notice of change in
| personnel employed/engaged by body- -

pamtmg/body—rub studio

Business Regulation Bylaw

. | No 7538 ~7.1.1a

leen the seriousness and repetltlon of the most recent v1olat10ns, on February 10,2010 a
Licence Review meeting was held with the Chief Licence Inspector to determine if licence
discipline by City Council was watranted. Present were De Qun YANG the owner of Blue Sea
Spa accompanied by two employees and Wallace WONG legal Counsel, plus a paralegal and an -
 interpreter. Constable Billy LEUNG and Constable CHAPLIN of the Richmond Detachment of
the RCMP a.nd Clty of Richmond Licence. Inspector, Victor DUARTE were also in attendance.

P

' Legal counsel for Blue Sea Spa was provrded detalls of the noted 1nfractlons {Appendix 1) whrch
were then presented by L1cence Inspeetor Duarte supported by the attendmg members of the

RCMP

The hcensee, through their counsel, was perrmtted the opportunlty to question and comment on.
the information presented and were requested to submit a written reSponse to the Chief Llcence

Insp ector in regards to the mfonnatlon presented

; On February 24, 2010, the C1ty received correspondence dated February 23,2010, from legal =
counsel for Blue Sea Spa (Appendix 2) responding to the three occurrence dates of October 23,
2009, November 12, 2009, (corrected to be November 7, 2009), and December 13, 2009.

" Inresponse to oceurrenoe dates of October 23 2009 and November 12 2009 (corrected to be
November 7, 2009), listed as the first and second violations, the respondent noted the prompt
payment of fines of $100.00 and $1000.00, respectfully, and asserts.that the fines paid in these
occurrences are the appropriate sanction, In addition, indicating that they were not aware that
the violations for which Blue Sea Spa had. been ucketed could potentially lead to the suspensron j

or loss of 1ts business licence.

The third violation dated December 13, 2009; resulted in a Municipal Ticket issued against the
employee of Blue Sea Spa and nof to his client and it is argued that this violation should be -
excluded from consideration. Staff’s position is that regardless of whom the violation notice is
issued to, it is the licensee’s respon31b111ty to ensure compliance w1th the regulatmg bylaws
within their estabhshment

Staff also note that no Mumcip al Ticket infraetion was issued for the breach'of section 7.2. 1(5)
of the Business Regulation Bylaw No 7538, requiring the operator of a body-painting/body-rub

CNCL -5
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. March 2,2010 | 4
studio to have each room illuminated when either the door to such room is closed; or such room
is occupied, as noted by the attending RCMP members on October 23, 2009. This infraction also

occurred on December 13, 2009 and disclosed at the licence discipline meeting on February 10,
2010 by the Licensee’s counsel and RCMP members.

Staff consider the bylaw violations warrant Council’s consideration under Section 1’5(1)(3)‘ of the'
Community Charter, which provides for the suspension or cancellation of a licence for failing to
comply with terms or conditions of a licence or failing to comply with a bylaw,

In careful consid,eratibn of all the information received, it is the opinion of the Chief Licenée
- Inspector that this business should have its licence suspended for a period of 30 days,

Financial Inipact
None
~ Conclusion

- There have been multxple bylaw v1olat10ns by Blue Sea Spa since thelr 2004 suspensmn
 warranting a suspension for 30 days on which dates can be determined by the Chlef Licence
Inspector followmg Council’s suspension authorization, :

-

Chief Licefice Inspector _ . _
(604-276-4136) | ) s

WGM__:\;md '
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Licehcé.l__R?eview Meetiﬁg | /Qppeno/£X' _l

L e " INFORMATION: -

Business: Hanma (Canada) Investments Ltd. dba:
Blue Sea Spa. _ ' o , ‘
Address: 3311 No 3 Road - Unit # 100, Richmond, BC V6X 2B6
Ref. File #; 02202936 S B |
Meeting Date: Wednesday, February 10,2010 ~ ° Time: 10:00 a.m.
Location: Room T.4.139, Richmond City Hall, 6911 No. 3 Road, Richmond, BC

History:

Hanma (Canada) Investments Ltd., doing business as, and here after referred to as “Blue
Sea Spa” operates an Adult Oriented Use (AQ) category business, sub-category of Body-
Rub Studio and must adhere to the Body Rub Studio Regulations, Pait Seven, of the:

- Business Regulation Bylaw No 7538. , o S

The owner, De¢ Quﬁ Y-ANG, has operated Blue Sea Spa since it first opéned in June of .
2002, operating at'3311 Ne 3 Road — Unit # 100, in the City of Richmond, Province of |
 British ©olumbia., -~~~ . .| A o -

As an Adult Oriented Use (AO) busines§, Blue Sea Spa and other businesses in the same .

category, ‘are-routinely inspected.by various regulatory enforcement grouips to ensure .

compliance of various'regulations.  * P T T SR

. [ Clity Council in February of 2004 for -
‘the period of 30 days commencing February 14, 2004 through March 14,2004, both -~
datesinclusiye.. ~ © . . ¢ L e

Blue Sea Spa received a su@'ens-idn. by Richmond

- violations which resulted in the issuance of Municipat Ticket Information’s (MTT's) for. .

- various offences under the Public Health Protection Bylaw No 6989 and.the Business .-
Regulation Bylaw No 7538, A noted 8 violations were issued in 2009 over 5 ocourrence .
dates. : - ST L

Since thi_.s--susp.ension:of 2,004,-}_31_113 Sea Spa'-has' beén Ir'aspdx:isibl'e, for'_a, noted 1 ,3..

Current Information:

On Octobeér-23; 2009 at or about 10:50 p.m., Members of the Richmond RCMP Police, . ’
Corporal PETERS, Corporal DHILLON; Constable SHIN and-Constable MUSHL, .
" .aftended Blue Sea Spa at 3311 No 3 Road, - Unit # 100, for a routing inspection to’ensure -

* compliance of the Body Rub Studio Regulations. The following is a narrative of this :

inspectior. 7 _

" During this inspection, Cpl-PETERS observed lights dff in occupied fooms, numbered, 6, 8 -

and 11,each contfaining a male customer and a female masseuse. This is a violation of

‘. section 7.2.1 (b) of the Busifiess Regulation Bylaw No 7538, which states Every room wsed . .

by the operator of a body—painting/body-rubG ot & body-rub. or similar service must:
R (Special) ‘
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bé equipped with thi{ﬁg_of at least 550 Iux, which must remain illuminated, Wﬁéh either the” -
door to such room is closed; or such room is occupied. - . -

During this inspection, Cpl. DHILLON observed female masseuse in room 11 not wearing
pants. This is a violation of the Business Regulation Bylaw No 7538, section 7.3.1(¢), which
states; An operator of a body-painting/body-rub studio must not permit any petson engaged
in providing a body-rub or other service to be in such premises unless such person is '
wearing clean, washable, non-transparent outer garments, covering his or her body between
the neck and the top of the knee, the sleeves of which must reach below the elbows. A copy
of Occirtrence Report attached as — Attachment 1

As aresult of this inspection by RCMP on October 23, 2009, Licence Inspector for the City

of Richmond, Victor DUARTE, attended Blue Sea Spa on November 02, 2009 and issued

. MTI (21839) for'the noted violation, section 7.3.1(c) of the Business Regulation Bylaw No
. 7538. This violation carries a fine of $100.00. A copy of MTI attached as — Attachment 2

This fine was paid on November 12, 2009 ~ Copy of Receipt — Aftachment 3

On November 07; 2009 at or about 9:50 p.m. RCMP officers including Constable LEUNG
attended at Blue Sea Spa and noted a fresh smell of cigarette smoke within the premnises.
Cst. LEUNG notes: . | S | ;o
- 1) a fresh cigarefte butt inside a garbage can (near the top); b e
2) one cigarette butt on the tiles near the tub; - S S
3)one lit cigarette found underneath a table in the atea; - ' B :
4) fresh cigarette butts,inside a Styrofoam cup filled with liquid. A copy of Qceyirence
_ Report attached as— Attachment 4 . v : L

On December 03, 2009, DUARTE attends business with Bylaw Officer D. BENNING.

DUARTE issues MTI (21959) for permitting or allowing smoking, section 6.1.2 of the ... " .
. Public Health Protection Bylaw, DUARTE speaks with owner, De Qui YANG and informs -
YANG his business has received numerous violations for perinitting smoking inside this =
“ - premise‘and the City of Richmond will not toleraté-further violations of the Public Health
* Protection Bylaw. This violation carries a fine of $1,000.00. A copy of MT1 attached as —

i Attachment 5

- This ﬁné was paid on ngember 08, 2009 — C‘opy'.of i{eceipt - @Lt'ta'chment-ﬁ

On December 13,2009, at or about 5:00 p.m., Cst. LEUNG and Cst. CHAPLIN conducted
_ aroutine inspection at Blue Sea Spa: Cst. LEUNG observed a female employee and male
oustomer conducting an activity not covered under any licence category. A copy of -
Occurrence Report attached as — Attachment 7 PR .

Cst. LEUNG issued MTI 22560, for a violation of the Business Regulation Bylaw No 7538,
_ section 7.3.1(c), which states; An operator of a body-painting/body-rub studio must not
© permit any person engaged.in providing a body-rub or other service to be in such premises - ;
unless such person is wearing clean, washible, non-transpatrent outer garments, covering his
or her body between the neck and the top of the knee, the sleeves of which rust reach below,
the elbows. A copy of MTI attached as — AANGimer88 ~ ' '

. (Special)
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This fine was paid.on December 15, 2009 ~Copy of Receipt — Attachniéiit’Q “

The City of Richmond continues to enforce bylaws with emphasis on businesses
- operating within the guidelines of all applicable bylaws, statutes and regulations within
the business premises. These ongoing efforts are in order to promote customer and

community safety.

A licensee, operator, or any other person who violates or who causes or allows any
provisions of the Business Regulation Bylaw No 7538, or fails to comply with the
provisions of any other bylaw ot statute, is decmed to have committed an infraction of the
. Business Licence Bylaw No 7360 or the Business Regulation Bylaw No 7538 and could
result in the syfpinsion or cancellation of the licence. Ti careful consideration of the severity

Licence Inspctor o _ : .
City of Richmopd v : : v

CNCL -9
(Special)



Aft,aéhmexi_t 1

¥
i

" T RICEMOND RCMF - =
1 GO#1401 2009-35272 - i R
Related text page(s)
SYNOPSIS _
BYLAW INSPECTION L .
Author : 045498 PETERS, STEPHAN - -' - n : :
Related date': Wed, 28 Oct, 2009 at 04:44. - . '
09-10-23 @ 2250hrs S : : _ :
Bylaw ingpection at Blue Sea Health Spa- at 1003311 No 3 RA Hichwond. Two L
(2} violations for no light in the massage rooms and one (1).violation for
masseuse not wearing pants while massage being given. Viector DUARTE (City
Bylaw) adviged. I o Cd e ST
- Cpl PETERS 45498 ‘
. ¢ wakch NCO : Ce L o
-1 L ' *¢ CONFIDENTIAL ** .
] - f [
. Kl ) ‘ .
. . .; '?" ¥y g » . . "?"
o i
. . R
¥ T f . :; ' . . E . CNCL } 10 . i
. . (Special) . .. - -




I 1" licence #ENENR a5 (dob .

RICHMOND RECME 7

GORI401 2009-35272

OCCURRENCE REPORT
BODY-RUB STUDIO INSPECTION.

Author ; 045498 PETERS, STEPRAN L S
Related date : Wed, 28 Oct, 2009 at 04:49 ‘ . C o ' .

09-10-23 @ 22:50hxs

* Body-Rub Studio: Inspection: -

Teat: - Cpl PETERS o -
o DHILLON (plainclothea)

Cst SHIN (plainclothes).

Cst MUSHI o ' R

E-_i

¢

On October 23rd 2009 at approximately 22:50hrs, members conducted ‘ap
. inspection at Blue Sea Spa located .at- 100-3311 No 3 Rd Richmond. ¢cpl

. DHILLON and Cst SHIN wexe the first members to enter the premise followed
by Cpl PETERS. and Cet MUSHI. Blue Sea Spa was fairly busy with -

approximately: 10-13 'male customers at the time. ' :

r . B '
masaage ‘rooms and confirmed that room #6,#8
le magbeuse.and a malg customer with the '
dvised ‘Cpl PETERS that the
‘customer wag naked. Cpl

Cpl .-EETERS quickly examined the
and #11 were occupied’by a fema
“light turned off. Furthermore, Cpl DHILLON a
‘wasseuge in. room #11 had no pants and -a male _ L
. DHILLON could not comfirm if she wds wearing underwear. When the magseuse
gaw- Cpl DHILLON thru the window, she quitkly. put her pants-on- (black pante,
black shirt).:; The Asian female masseuse .waggidentified with BC drivers
‘ , (dob. ' is registeied with the City:
mnd is currently employed by Blue: Sea &pa. ™ S ' R
I room #8 was occupied b “ (dob- who produced a valid BC
drivers licence _#i with matching phéto, is fegistered with
the Cityand ie currently. employéd by Blue Sea Spa: | B

%

‘room #6 was occupied by “(dob who produced a valid BC
~diivers licence’ MR vith matching photo” )y s, regiatered with the
- '_ci't:y and if currently employed by Blue Sga Spai oo Tl
‘No ‘other infraction observed. Manager was ‘advised that the City would be
contacted via ah dnspection report. No MTI issued by wembers . e

Cpl PETERS 45498

c Watch NCO e T . .:"-.: L : .‘” ;. " L .t ‘ "-.
"t wwCONFIDENTIAL#* - - S

R
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City of
Richmond

Community Charter

f MUNICIPALT KET If

FORMATION - ;

. - . _ g
N »
THE BYLAW ENFORCENENT OFFICER SAYS THAT HE 0R SHE HAS REASONABLE AND PROSABLE GROUNDS O BELIEVE, b
- AND GOES DELIEVE, THAT THE ABOHE NAMED : -
. TE OF OFFE " - o N
0N oA ABOUT] ATTHET!MEOF . SO B .o
AT GRNEAR 3%7\ \AD = (?Jb- . 52 '\\ 0O - srvormomony N
T PROVWOEOF BRTISH GOLWMBIA |- -

* DID ' COMMIT THE OFFEHCE |NDICA‘I'ED\ UNDERTHE FOLLOWING BYLAW . . .
[ | Lt [

u;n.awms : .
.. oascmrnorioromnce " ECTION ]

EQ W m-,.ﬂ; TRE WERR L oP:gZ’L 7, 3 |(3)$100~°F’-;~2 '

| [SeogpEET B

FINE

»

"R THE) I CONTAINED [N-THIS TICKET 1§ NOT DIBPUTED: (SEE

REVERSE), vw HIN 19 m.vs i cxs 11 BE TREATED AS NOT DISPUTED, YOUMAYBE =

- CONVIGTED I YOUR ABSENGE AND WITHOUT A HEARING ANO, UPON conwonou. THE FINE -
AMOUNT wiLL BE IMPOSED roaTHe omucaomaaeo .

IF
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e Diplicate Recelpt ****
City Hall - :
6911 No. 3 Road
Richmond, BC . -
604-276-4000
GSTH# R121464003 |
.Fron% of House . . Caghier: 839
| #17- 061877 " Nov 12 2009 - 12:20PH
] —— e
B! 10 Fines - WTT Business Lic  $100,00 -
Y. m21ess o

$100.00
W0 L i
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R o owp B
o e :
i;% ;'; e “CNCL;ﬂdf-f't?i :'i'  - .61 ; -n-;



Attachment 4 ‘

‘~page 1 RICHMOND RCMP . 085777 LEE;, STMON
Case: GO 1401 2009-36662 BYLAW- OTHER )
: /FRESH SMELL OF CIGARETTES
' SYNOPSIS

-

2009-Nov-07, 2150hxs:

Police members conducted a license premise check at Blue Sea Health Spa at
100-3311 No.3 Rd and noted fresh cigarette smells within. An employee
replied that he believed that the cigarettes butts located were from the
cleaners. Police members did not see cleaners ingside at the time and noted

the following in the tub area.

"1 one fresh cigarette butt-inside in garbage ‘can (hear the top);
2) one cigarette butt on the tiles by the tub; ‘
4}

one lit cigarette found underneath.a table in the area; o
fresh cigarette butts inside a styrofoam cup filled with liquid.

Store employees were advised to keep their customers from .smoking inside.
This report will be made availablé to city business inspectors. File
concluded. I oy : . " .
‘ot .B.LEUNG, Regit 55936, C Watch, Richmond RCMP -

o . .
. . [
LI

7 " ¥ B . . R .
) . . + ' . |
Pl - Author:LEUNG, BILLY =~ . - .~
: . Related date’:Sat, 2009-Nov-07 2217

: .u ) S : ol o s e
¥ . . - ' . . M
‘ . . - Signatures:

{Wed.) 2G08-Nov-25 -

CNCL':15.
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ISSUED TO: -
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DESCRIPTION OF OFFENGE SEGﬂON

bR u'@’ ok CENTANEST THIS TIGKET IS NOT DISPUTED (SEE ™
A A \AEN NOT DISPUTED, YOU MAY BE

REVEMEE) WITHIN 14 DAYS, :
CONVIGTEDINYOURABSENGEA HOUT AHEARING
AMDUNT WiLL_ B€ IMPOSED FOR THE OFFENGE CHABGE. ]

COURT- CQP‘( :
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City Hall

6911 No.-3 Road

. Richmond, BC

- 604-276-4000
GSTH R121454003

PermIt Counter
ﬂ49«0040788
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8 2089 - 1] 55AM
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100 -331

Bylaw 3989
a¥

I Business Lic IN'OUO‘.UO

H21953 -
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Sec 6.1.
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-r:

rﬂm

Payment Cheque
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:lefflculty talkxng Wlth
" Constable CHAPLIN inquired as to the amount

" than'a massage

underneath

':;f ‘“ L o g ‘:! ; ﬂ_ 'ET“

Page 1 . ~_RICHMOND RCMP “ %" 165051 LEUNG, BILLY B
Case; 1401 2009-20942 oy A
' \CST. CHAPLIN
OCCURRENCE REPORT -
2009 12.13
1700 hours,

On December 13th 2009 at approx1mate1y 1700 hours Constable LEUNG and
‘Constable CHAPLIN conducted a premise inspection of Blue Sea Health Spa
located at 3311 No 3 Road in.unit 100.

Constable LEUNG walked-;nto the back of the rear of the bu51ness (massage
area) and began to chéck the massage rooms. Constable LEUNG, checked the
first room to the right in the back, and Constabla CHAPLIN walked past
Constable LEUNG. After approximately two ‘seconds, Constable CHAPLIN heard
Constable LEUNG state "What's going,on in here?" Constable CHAPLIN turned
‘around and looked into ‘the partially open dodr and window in the door.

COnetable CHAPLIN observed an Asian female, now known asq astride an
Asian male, now known as They were on the flooxr of .the room, °

and not ut:.l:.zing the masseuse ta

The female was wear:.ng a whlte blouse and a ekirt The skirt wasg ‘raised

a[:&prox:.mately mid thighs, and there .were no.leg: coverings. £ty
agtride ‘in the mid section area.:  As Constable CHAPLIN o erved thlS

~ stood up and stepped to' the s:.de oL Q- -
Théré was a towel

 WAS completely naked lylng prone on the floor

'donﬁed a -r'o‘be, obtained- 3.dent1fmatlon
the room. ‘Constable CHAPLIN ]nad

spoke, only in Mandarln

Constable CHZ-\PLIN after~

and inquired to what was occurr“'n
as

pa:.d for “bopm boom” and

stated "No boom boom'.and motioned that there was a massage only.. -~ =
COnstable CHAP,DIN informed that the position of e bodies,: lack of

clothing, "ahd po

relterated that: there was no sex

Coristable C'HAPLIN after the statement with &3
wearing the same clothing,. except there was a black undergarments that .

"cévered"tmghs N s o PN

'Thls concludes Constable CHAPLIN's 1nvolvement in the 1noident

Constable CH.APLIN 54394/154055 R1chmond Royal Canadlan Mounted Pollce
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Case: 1401 2009-40942 : R
: - \DETAILS OF EVENT
OCCURRENCE REPORT

2009-Dec-13, l?OOhrS:

PREMISE CHECK )

Cst.LEUNG and Cst.CHAPLIN conducted a routine business check at Blue Sea
Health Spa at unit 100-3311. No.3 Rd. During the check, Cst. LEUNG observed
a female masseuse sitting on a male patron's pelvic area on the flooi. She
wore a very short skirt and wore no undergarment, he male's penis wasg
clearly exposed underneath the female after she got up. From Cst. LEUNG's
obserVatlon, it appeared that the 'two were having sex. However Cst.LEUNG'S -
view was partially obstructed by the door window and that the female's
clothing . They did appeared very nervous and embarrassed upon police

entry.. _ .

CONVERSATION WITH FEMALE MASSEUSE AND PATRON

The female and male were later identifed as employee

and wvia valid BCID. ' Qe spoke no English but he motioned he
was only s a customer here for massages only. Cst.LEUNG spoke with

B and with her limited English, (8P stated: _ '
that she was giving @@ijil#a massage on the flodr; _ ‘ SR

- that' she was not having sex with
- that she was not, paid to have sex with , but to give massage only,

-  that no persons offered to give money for sex nor did she offer the same;.
- that the massage rate of Blue Sea ‘wds charged- $60/1hz or $90/2hre,’ "

However, - gould not explained why she had no undergarment on during the
- massage.and why the magsage could not take place on the’ ‘designated. massage
table that was _present, and being instead*occurred on the floor. A

2 . . - P
' - . . 3 .

- A : . v
) .

CQNVERSATION WITH ONSITE MANAGER k : -
Blue Sea Spa has been warned.on previous checks by Cat LEUNG about apparent

‘ gexudl activities between its workers .and patrons. Cst. LEUNG spoke with
the Manager De @Gun YANG who denied having any knowledge of the above,
Atated he'does-not. condone any illegal activites at his. business and etated
q‘muld be: fired for her actldis (without ‘any, prompte by police) -
Cst.LEUNG advised YANG to clogely monitoxr his workers and that the richmond
City Hall will be advised of this incident, : :

_LACK oF SOLICITATION EVIDENCE
At this poiht, 'charge of "operat:.ng a bawdy house" not considered due the

‘lack of evidence: - : .
.~ no recording egquipment of any kind inslde the premiae; T L

~ no avallable witnesses and the lack of complainants, s

- activities in 8 other massage rooms within the premise were nonnal

- no other bylaw infractions located,

. ‘
: . ' . .o [
. . . ,
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\DETAILS OF EVENT
OCCURRENCE REPORT

Case: 1401 2009-40942

CPIC/PRIME checks were negative for all-parties. Bylawy ticket issued to
for "improper attire" (ticket #M22560), Notes, copy of ticket, and
occurrence report sent forth to city inspector should they consider further

bylaw actions. File concluded.

Cst.B:.LEUNG, Regit 55936, C Watch, Richmond RCMP at YVR

, Author:LEUNG, BILLY
Related date:Tue, 2009-Dec-15 0223
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- Cst, B.LEUNG

~ Richmond City Detachment , t |

e

6300 Miniofu, Boulevard

- Rlohmond; B.C, v6Y 1Y3 .
Telephone: 604-278-1212-
Facsimile;, 604-278-6773

Emall: bllly]eung@rcmp -Qre.ge.on
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Crty of
Richmaond

* Comrunity Charlar

, MUNICIPAL TICKET IN FORMATION

-ISSUED TO: -

-

THE BYLAW ENFORCEMENT oT smsmxrﬂeonsﬂemsnéﬁaoNAaLamurﬂ o
mumeaseum WTTHF. BOVE NAMED N .

_'0;4 Oﬂ..v.som%t?%wﬁg i ..RT‘IHEhMEOF #’m | C
ATORNEAR . /00 ;‘E,// /yg % Zd ﬂ{w CITYOFNCHMOHD.

. PHaWNcEOFanmsH cowMarA

D OR THE ALLEGATION CONTAINEDNTHIS TICKET. IS NOT DISPUTED (SEE
. AYs THIS TICKET WILL BE TREATED AS NOT DISPUTED, YOU MAY BE
. B/ABSENCE AND WITHOUT A HEARING AND, UPON GONVICTION THE rme ,
e AMOUNTW!LL BE MPOSED FORFHE OFFENCE CHARGED. -~ ; .
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* BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

CTreR L% VIV Latrme e

 WALLACEM. WONG
' File: WW-C370

. ASSOCIATE: BRTTY P.LIN
Fcbma:y'm, 2010

City of Richmond '

Business and Financlal Sexvices Department
. Businegs Licences. -

6911 No,3 Road

Richmond, B.C,

Ve6Y 2CL,

By Fax: (604) 2764157

Attn: W Glenn Mdauklﬂ#\. Chief Licence Inspector & V. Duarte, Licence fnspector

DearSts: . - L | L e S _
Re.  Lioence Review of Hanma (Ca.nada) Investments Led. dba Blue Sea Spa.r .- N -

' - Hearing date: February 10,2010 - : : B : :

" Your file: 02202936

O

- Thankya,ii'forthé09§“ortgnicﬁ%rb'rﬁake4wficten subiatssion on behall of oy elient BlucSea Spa~~

We undérstand that the licence review was occasioned by three bylaw violations which occurred October++ - . " |
23, Novetnher 12, and Decernber13, 2009, respectively, and especially by the inost recent one: Theviolations ™~ - s
wete observed by police officers during the courge of xoutine checks, None of the violations gave rise toa . ",
. .compldinchy amemberof thepuble, .. ¢ B '
" Thé first and. thizd violations were of s. 731 (¢) of Business Regulation Bylaw No. 7538, “permitting the
‘wearing of oiter garments not covering the body between the neck #rd the top of the kriee".” The'gecond ™
violatlon was of s. 61.2 of Health Protection Bylaw.No. 6989, “perrmitting simoking”, . The first and sesond -
- ‘violations:resulted in the issuamee of Mutifeipal Ticket Informations against our client which promptly ™
patd thefin_csof$100_'and-$1000,-r'¢spcc_t:i_ircly. I Lo
The third violation was assocfated with the ‘contlusion of 4 police: officer that a formet employee of out
client ) had engaged fn-a act “not covered under any licence category” on o0t . -
clierit’s prerlses. The-Occurrence Repore prepared by Cst. Leung on Debember 13, 2009 indicates thathe . "7 -
observed @AM sicting on the pelvic arca of 2 r‘ndF.,who was on the floor. When@w. - &
got up, Cst. Leung o}oséw;d”pcnls.- Cst, Leung staved that it appeared thiai: Qi and
were having sex;when ne fixst saw them. However, he did not acenially see them engage In sex. - -
Cst. Leung explatned that his view was patially obstructed by the door window and by O cloching,
Both @B aid denfed that they bad engaged in sexual conduct. It will be noted that there is
no reference n his contemporaneous hand-written notes to what Cst. Leung conjectured to haye been a sex
act. . i, : : , L, Fe - '

. WG denied to Cst, Leutig that shé had had mq:* She hatet ekplained n/Mandarin thiat -

SUITE100 - 8120 GRANVILLE AVENORSEANIOND, B.C., CANADA, V6Y 123
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February 23, 2010 Bﬁsipcss and Financial Services Dé’parl:menc Page 2

she was glving QG 2 That massage, a bype of massage which can more eastly be given toa man of i _

: ize on the floor than or che massage table, She also stated that she was not sitting on
pelvic area, but was rather squatting over him in order to miagsage him more effectively. She further state
that she had been weating underwesr (black shorts and a black T-shirt) during the whole eourse of her
interaction with Becausd speaks very litcle English, she was not able to provide more
than 2 dental coricerning their sexual allégations to the police officers. Cst. Leung suggested to M. Yang,
the manager of the Blue Sea Spa, that he dismi and she agreed to guit. -

Accarding to the repore of Cst. Leung, no conslderation was given to c‘.narging our client with “opetating a
bawdy house™hecause of the Jack bf_evidcnce.. more specifically the Jack of the folowing: o

- recording equipment within the premises;
' witnesses, or complainants; P
- abnqrmal activities in any other massage room in the premises;
- any other bylaw infraction. . - h :
In fact the Municipal Ticket Information was laid against (N not against our client. (It 38 our
~ understanding that (I bas. paid the fine, Without admitting any liability, and only to avoid the
inbonyenience of contesting the ticket)* Accordingly, our client respectfully submits that the third ..
violation should bt entirely excluded from consideration because it did not commit, and was not, in factl i

. charged with any violation. .

" Our cliefit's posi_‘tion'is tha it did hot knowingly violate any law, thoughi it acknowledges that conduct
inconéfstent with Bylaws No, 7538 and 6989 otcurred on fts premises; and undertakes to Increase its
vigilance to prevent prosciibed conduct by others on.its premises. Our tlient states that the masseuges it.
emplogs ate selected for their skill at massage, as opposed to their physical attractiveness, Accordingly, they .

_ are in the 45 to 50 age range, arid typically married with children. Our client respeetfully submits that the -
~"fines that it has paid in this maceer are the appropriate sanctioxi, and that the cencellation or suspension of ..
ivs licence Would be excessive.-Mr, Yang states that, he had not been aware that the violations for which the .-
Blue Sea Spa has beentickered could potentially lead to the suspension orloss of fes licence. =7+

. Yours vetymlly :

WALLACE M. WON

T '
Per: Wallace M., ¥
Bayrfster & Solicit
WW/WCTH"'?!%}M

. i A
. ﬁ 03012010 .
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* Yune 17,2010

Hanma (Canada) fivestments Ltd.
dba Blue Sea Spa

- Unit 100-3111 No. 3 Road
Richmond, BC V6X 2B6

Attention; W. Glenn McLaughlin
Dear Sir:

Re: Business Licence Regulation Contravention

My name is De Qun Yang and I am 47 years old. 1 am director and sole shareholder of Hanma
(Canada) Invesiments Ltd., and the owner of the subsidiary company, Blue Sea Spa. I moved to
Canada in 2001. In 2005 my daughter, who was almost 18 years old at the time, died from surgical
malfeasance. In 2008, my ex-wife and I were divorced.

Blue Sea Spa was opened on May 18, 2002, It is an establishment that offers massages and spa
services for relaxation for both men and women clients. The fifieen female massage therapists were
employed based on their skills and all of them are 40 yeats old and above all have families and most
have childyen,

‘My business licence has been suspended for one month it February 2004 for operating outside.
permitted hours. I had learned my Jesson then and I undertook to enswie that the business would not
operate beyond the permitted hours. :

As for the present Business Licence Regulation Contravention that brings the matter to the Richmond
City Council, I, as owner and director of the Blue Sea Spa, acknowledge the contraventions of the
bylaws and that I am fully responsible for them, During the span of approximately five years since
. the last licence suspension, there were 11 contraventions: five smoking violations, two improper
attire contraventions, and four failute to provide notice of change in personnel employed. .

Regarding the smoking violations, although we inform our clients that they cannot smoke on the
preiige, many of them smoked repardless, Most of these incidents occurred in the shower room
beoause they know that there is no surveillance camera there. I any event, I should have been more
vigilant in deterring them. Thérefore, { have put up more no-smoking signs throughout the building,
told my staff to inform clients that they ought not to smoke since the city and the police take smoking
vety setlous, and have delegated staff to actively patvol the premise to deter smokess.

With respect to the contraventions of massage therapists not wearing proper garments coveting from
the neck to the knee and elbows, I have been aware of the requirement of appropriate gatments,
however, T was not careful enough. As a result, those contraventions regrettably oconrred. In order to
prevent them from happening again, I have warned the massage therapists that they must wear proper
attire, and have made it a policy to itspect the massage therapists every time when they arive at

CNCL - 27
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wotk. Further, I have assigned staff to be vigilant on the lookout for any chenge of attire during
business hours. Moreover, T have decided to fix signs by the light switches in every room that they
cannot be touched so that the lighting would remain appropriately bright during business hours.

In respect of failure to provide written notice of change in personnel employed, between 2001 and
2008, I was involved in a messy divorce proceeding with my ex-wife, and my daughter died
tragically on June 11, 2005 from a setious operation which failed. As I was very concemed with my
daughter’s operation around that time, I had neglected the management of the Blue Sea Spa and
therefore, the contraventions of April 13, 2005, June 14, 2005, and September 10, 2005 occurred, I
did not pay as close of attention as I should have. I accept responsibility for what had oceurred and
that my personal life should not excuse my poor management then, With tespect to the November 13,
2008 failure to provide notice contravention, I had approximately 20 massage therapists working at
the time. Some of the therapists were on a trial basis, and therefore, notices were not provided until a
hiring decision was made. Although I had delegated the task of providing written notices of new
employees to a general manager who was then working, I accept responsibility for not having
provided such notices.

The fixed operating expenses each month is approximately $12,000 and the fixed wages paid out

each month is at the tange of $6,000 to $7,000. Therefore, for ¢ach month that my licence becomes

suspended, I would still incur operating expenses of about $18,000 to $19,000. Further, since the

media exposure after the last Special Council Meeting at city hall, five of the magsage therapists have

taken time off work because they are scared of the media, Further, the number of patrons has reduced
" as well, Simply put, the business has bsen seriously ﬁffectedrand reduced.

Although my English is minimal and that I had not been aware of the potential of business licence
cancellation, I should have taken more responsible steps to ensure that these violations would not
ocour. As indicated above, I have committed to take practical and effective measutes to eliminate
potential violations of the bylaws and be an upstanding Canadian citizen so that my children will
gtow up to be good Canadians. I know that I am facing a potential licence ¢ancellation and this may -
very well be the last licence suspengion. I have learned my lessons and I will do my best to ensure
that no bylaws contraventions would occur in the futere because 1 do not want my only source of
livelihood to be terminated. = ST

Yours very truly,

Vi ade

De Qun Yang
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